
2021 RED SOX SPRING TRAINING ROSTER 
Major League Roster + Non-Roster Invitees 

 
NUMERICAL 

  0-Adam Ottavino, RHP 
  2-Xander Bogaerts, INF 
  3-Jonathan Araúz, INF 
  5-Enrique Hernández, INF 
  7-Christian Vázquez, C 
10-Hunter Renfroe, OF 
11-Rafael Devers, INF 
12-Marwin Gonzalez, INF 
13-Alex Cora, Manager 
16-Franchy Cordero, OF  
17-Nathan Eovaldi, RHP 
18-Chris Herrmann, C* 
19-Hirokazu Sawamura, RHP 
20-Jeter Downs, INF* 
22-Danny Santana, OF* 
23-Michael Chavis, INF 
25-Kevin Plawecki, C  
28-J.D. Martinez, OF 
29-Bobby Dalbec, INF 
30-Joel Payamps, RHP 
31-Austin Brice, RHP 
32-Matt Barnes, RHP 
33-Jason Varitek, Game Planning Coor.  
35-Matt Andriese, RHP 
36-Hudson Potts, INF 
37-Nick Pivetta, RHP 
38-Josh Taylor, LHP 
39-Christian Arroyo, INF 
41-Chris Sale, LHP (60-day IL) 
43-Garrett Richards, RHP 
46-John Schreiber, RHP 
47-Jett Bandy, C* 
48-Colten Brewer, RHP 
50-Matt Carasiti, RHP* 
51-Tim Hyers, Hitting Coach 
52-Carlos Febles, Third Base Coach 
53-Marcus Wilson, OF 
54-Martín Pérez, LHP 
55-Kevin Walker, Bullpen Coach 
56-Matt Hall, LHP* 
57-Eduardo Rodriguez, LHP 
58-Dave Bush, Pitching Coach 
59-Ronaldo Hernández, C 
60-Yairo Muñoz, OF* 
61-Kevin McCarthy, RHP* 
62-Peter Fatse, Assistant Hitting Coach 
63-Darwinzon Hernandez, LHP 
64-Marcus Walden, RHP* 
65-Ryan Weber, RHP* 
66-Jeisson Rosario, OF 
67-Connor Seabold, RHP 
68-Caleb Simpson, RHP* 
69-Zac Grotz, RHP* 
70-Ryan Brasier, RHP 
71-Phillips Valdez, RHP 
72-Garrett Whitlock, RHP 
73-Daniel Gossett, RHP* 
74-Connor Wong, C 
75-César Puello, OF* 
76-Josh Ockimey, INF* 
77-Jay Groome, LHP 
78-Stephen Gonsalves, LHP* 
79-Bryan Mata, RHP 
80-Nick Yorke, INF* 
81-Kyle Hart, LHP* 
82-Tom Goodwin, First Base Coach 
83-Eduard Bazardo, RHP 
83-Josh Winckowski, RHP* 

84-Ramon Vazquez, Quality Ctrl Coach 
85-Kaleb Ort, RHP* 
85-Jhonny Pereda, C* 
86-Will Venable, Bench Coach 
87-Kole Cottam, C* 
88-Michael Gettys, OF* 
89-Tanner Houck, RHP 
90-Seth Blair, RHP* 
90-Frank German, RHP* 
91-Andrew Politi, RHP* 
91-Roldani Baldwin, C* 
92-Raynel Espinal, RHP* 
92-Gilberto Jimenez, OF* 
93-Jarren Duran, OF* 
94-Triston Casas, INF* 
95-Chad De La Guerra, INF* 
96-Austin Rei, C* 
97-Thad Ward, RHP* 
98-Durbin Feltman, RHP* 
99-Alex Verdugo, OF 
 
ALPHABETICAL 

35-Matt Andriese, RHP 
  3-Jonathan Araúz, INF 
39-Christian Arroyo, INF 
91-Roldani Baldwin, C* 
47-Jett Bandy, C* 
32-Matt Barnes, RHP 
83-Eduard Bazardo, RHP 
90-Seth Blair, RHP* 
  2-Xander Bogaerts, INF 
70-Ryan Brasier, RHP 
48-Colten Brewer, RHP 
31-Austin Brice, RHP 
58-Dave Bush, Pitching Coach 
50-Matt Carasiti, RHP* 
94-Triston Casas, INF* 
23-Michael Chavis, INF 
13-Alex Cora, Manager 
16-Franchy Cordero, OF  
87-Kole Cottam, C* 
29-Bobby Dalbec, INF 
95-Chad De La Guerra, INF* 
11-Rafael Devers, INF 
20-Jeter Downs, INF* 
93-Jarren Duran, OF* 
17-Nathan Eovaldi, RHP 
92-Raynel Espinal, RHP* 
62-Peter Fatse, Assistant Hitting Coach 
52-Carlos Febles, Third Base Coach 
98-Durbin Feltman, RHP* 
90-Frank German, RHP* 
88-Michael Gettys, OF* 
78-Stephen Gonsalves, LHP* 
12-Marwin Gonzalez, INF 
82-Tom Goodwin, First Base Coach 
73-Daniel Gossett, RHP* 
77-Jay Groome, LHP 
69-Zac Grotz, RHP* 
56-Matt Hall, LHP* 
81-Kyle Hart, LHP* 
63-Darwinzon Hernandez, LHP 
  5-Enrique Hernández, INF 
59-Ronaldo Hernández, C 
18-Chris Herrmann, C* 
89-Tanner Houck, RHP 
51-Tim Hyers, Hitting Coach 
92-Gilberto Jimenez, OF* 
28-J.D. Martinez, OF 

79-Bryan Mata, RHP 
61-Kevin McCarthy, RHP* 
60-Yairo Muñoz, OF* 
76-Josh Ockimey, INF* 
85-Kaleb Ort, RHP* 
  0-Adam Ottavino, RHP 
30-Joel Payamps, RHP 
85-Jhonny Pereda, C* 
54-Martín Pérez, LHP 
37-Nick Pivetta, RHP 
25-Kevin Plawecki, C  
91-Andrew Politi, RHP* 
36-Hudson Potts, INF 
75-César Puello, OF* 
96-Austin Rei, C* 
10-Hunter Renfroe, OF 
43-Garrett Richards, RHP 
57-Eduardo Rodriguez, LHP 
66-Jeisson Rosario, OF 
41-Chris Sale, LHP (60-day IL) 
22-Danny Santana, OF* 
19-Hirokazu Sawamura, RHP 
46-John Schreiber, RHP 
67-Connor Seabold, RHP 
68-Caleb Simpson, RHP* 
38-Josh Taylor, LHP 
71-Phillips Valdez, RHP 
33-Jason Varitek, Game Planning Coor. 
  7-Christian Vázquez, C 
84-Ramon Vazquez, Quality Ctrl Coach 
86-Will Venable, Bench Coach 
99-Alex Verdugo, OF 
64-Marcus Walden, RHP* 
55-Kevin Walker, Bullpen Coach 
97-Thad Ward, RHP* 
65-Ryan Weber, RHP* 
72-Garrett Whitlock, RHP 
53-Marcus Wilson, OF 
83-Josh Winckowski, RHP* 
74-Connor Wong, C 
80-Nick Yorke, INF* 
 
BY POSITION 

Coaching Staff 
13-Alex Cora, Manager 
86-Will Venable, Bench Coach 
51-Tim Hyers, Hitting Coach 
62-Peter Fatse, Assistant Hitting Coach 
58-Dave Bush, Pitching Coach 
82-Tom Goodwin, First Base Coach 
52-Carlos Febles, Third Base Coach 
55-Kevin Walker, Bullpen Coach 
84-Ramon Vazquez, Quality Ctrl Coach 
33-Jason Varitek, Game Planning Coor. 
Pitchers 
  0-Adam Ottavino, RHP 
17-Nathan Eovaldi, RHP 
19-Hirokazu Sawamura, RHP 
30-Joel Payamps, RHP 
31-Austin Brice, RHP 
32-Matt Barnes, RHP 
35-Matt Andriese, RHP 
37-Nick Pivetta, RHP 
38-Josh Taylor, LHP 
41-Chris Sale, LHP (60-day IL) 
43-Garrett Richards, RHP 
46-John Schreiber, RHP 
48-Colten Brewer, RHP 
50-Matt Carasiti, RHP* 

54-Martín Pérez, LHP 
56-Matt Hall, LHP* 
57-Eduardo Rodriguez, LHP 
61-Kevin McCarthy, RHP* 
63-Darwinzon Hernandez, LHP 
64-Marcus Walden, RHP* 
65-Ryan Weber, RHP* 
67-Connor Seabold, RHP 
68-Caleb Simpson, RHP* 
69-Zac Grotz, RHP* 
70-Ryan Brasier, RHP 
71-Phillips Valdez, RHP 
72-Garrett Whitlock, RHP 
73-Daniel Gossett, RHP* 
77-Jay Groome, LHP 
78-Stephen Gonsalves, LHP* 
79-Bryan Mata, RHP 
81-Kyle Hart, LHP* 
83-Eduard Bazardo, RHP 
83-Josh Winckowski, RHP* 
85-Kaleb Ort, RHP* 
89-Tanner Houck, RHP 
90-Seth Blair, RHP* 
90-Frank German, RHP* 
91-Andrew Politi, RHP* 
92-Raynel Espinal, RHP* 
97-Thad Ward, RHP* 
98-Durbin Feltman, RHP* 
Catchers 
  7-Christian Vázquez, C 
18-Chris Herrmann, C* 
25-Kevin Plawecki, C  
47-Jett Bandy, C* 
59-Ronaldo Hernández, C 
74-Connor Wong, C 
85-Jhonny Pereda, C* 
87-Kole Cottam, C* 
91-Roldani Baldwin, C* 
96-Austin Rei, C* 
Infielders 
  2-Xander Bogaerts, INF 
  3-Jonathan Araúz, INF 
  5-Enrique Hernández, INF 
11-Rafael Devers, INF 
12-Marwin Gonzalez, INF 
20-Jeter Downs, INF* 
23-Michael Chavis, INF 
29-Bobby Dalbec, INF 
36-Hudson Potts, INF 
39-Christian Arroyo, INF 
76-Josh Ockimey, INF* 
80-Nick Yorke, INF* 
94-Triston Casas, INF* 
95-Chad De La Guerra, INF* 
Outfielders 
10-Hunter Renfroe, OF 
16-Franchy Cordero, OF  
22-Danny Santana, OF* 
28-J.D. Martinez, OF 
53-Marcus Wilson, OF 
60-Yairo Muñoz, OF* 
66-Jeisson Rosario, OF 
75-César Puello, OF* 
88-Michael Gettys, OF* 
92-Gilberto Jimenez, OF* 
93-Jarren Duran, OF* 
99-Alex Verdugo, OF 
 

* - Non-Roster Invitee 


